| .. RECEIVED
Pmsmnfﬁummﬁ}, 1y
Trial Lawyers

1204 W Naitos Parkusay T, Attomsys:
Buitg 630 } il éPR 29 Pﬁ |23 lHI Gragm.ﬂmmaﬁ *
Porthane, Oragon yrte s Petor W. Mresson
Tol: 502227 544 ) : Thaodore P, Heyg
Toll Fras: B35-900-9515 April 18, 2016 WOB-SALEM
Fax. BUa-7z7 1308 Legal Assistarts:
Vi prestanbunnell gom Kare Banty-tiizze
Workers® Compensation Board Karen Stringo
2601 25™ St. SE, Ste 150 _
Salem, Oregon 97302 | ’g*@:g;s;;ﬁ,ﬂggﬁgig;‘”

RE; Attorney Fees - OAR Chapter 438 & 4R 2764
Dear Board Members,

1 rc:Viewed Norman Cole’s Match 10, 2016 letter to the board, which characterizes my October
30, 2016 Jletter as “misleading, inaccurate, or both,” | intended my letter to offer a broad
perspective of how fee shifting statutes work in other vontexis, under federal lay generally, using
longshore ag an eXample. I also offered my unique perspective, having recently gone from
representing employers to Tepresenting workers in Oregon workers® compensation cases, ' My,
Cole may not fully appreciate that Perspeciive, having served on the defense for hig entire career,

Christensen wag based on ObINOWItZ’s unique circumstances and that othe
less, Supporting that assertion With a case in which Judge Bertin awarded Mr, Bupnelj $336 per
: i or even ever

Mr. Cole also implies that longshore attorneys do not earm around $400 per oy ! He asserts that
Mr. Robinow; T attorneys earn

Mr. Cole meorrectly quotes my October 30, 2015 letter, stating that longshore altorneys “earn $400 for prevdiling at
hearing.” Byt my Ociober 2015 lotter states that longshere workers “sary around $400 per hoyr.” (Emphasis added). See
Correspondence,. Theodors P, Heus, p. 3 (Oct 30, 2015). 1 consider M. Cole’s misquotation inaccurate and j is
misleading, considering the topic and his position, '




April 18, 2016 | | -Page 2 of 4

I am not an expert in attorney fees, either in longshore op generally, Tf1 had intended to provide
expert analysis in my October 30, 2015 letter, I would have deferred to Phii Goldsmith, an expert
on attorney fees ip Oregon.  See Declaration of Phi] Goldsmith, June 2009, In 2009, Mr.

Norman Cole, 2/22/16. Of course, Mr. Cole wag careful to add the offer was not 5 concession
that the rate wag reasonable, because, well.., it may be in hig client’s interest 1o settle for an
unreasonable rate, ?

identica] “reasonable fee” language in federal statutes, To be sure, there are similarities ang
differences between the Oregon and federal Procedures, However, portions of My, Cole’s

Mz, Cole asserts that “[t)he risk an attorney's efforts may go Uncompensated is zor considered [in
longshore awards).” (Emphasis in original). That is riot accurate, and some may consider it
misleading. o : o

Longshore ig unquestionably contingent fee-shifting System. If a longshore attorney does not
- obtain benefits for his client, he is 0ot paid a fee and cannot charge his client a fee. In City of
Burlington V. Dague, 505 US 557 (1992), the Supreme Court addressed wheéther COntingency
multipliers or “enhancem’ents” ate appropriate in addition to the lodestar calculation. In doing so,
the court considered the difference between the contingency rigk of cases as 4 class, and the
contingency risk of 5 specific case. It concluded that neithep i an appropriate basig for a specific
enhancement, becayse. class-based contingency wag already acconnted for.in the “reasonable rage”
component of the lodestar formula, and case-based contingency did not comport with the policy
of fee-shifting. There Was no dispute in Dague that federal fee shifting cases generally, or
longshore cases in particular, were 10t contingent, just that the contingent namyre of the cases were

The Board doeg not use the lodestar caleulation, as it does not consjder. an attorney’s reasonable
hourly rate whep awarding a fee, Sep OAR 438-015—0010(4); Robert I, Lininger, 67 Van Natia
1712, 1718 (2015); Brad j, Emerson, 67 Van Natta 1550 1559 (2015). But it must consider the

i ature of both the specific case being litigated and the nature of the practice. QRS

fees based on the contingent nature of the practice, go non-contingent rateg should be modified
upward, The contingent nature of the practice that justifies iy proposed effective rate of $350-

2 Mr. Cole’s email shows he is pot being entirely straightforward with the Board, Settling disputed fees for $400 per hour,
while simultaneously arguing that lonigshore attorneys are paid far fess is misleading, at best,




April 18, 2016 : -Page 3 of 4

- For example, in 207 I, eriminal defenge attorneys’ rates range from $194 ¢, $429 per hour.? 0SB
Survey at 32, ff criminal attorneys operated 0N a contingent basis, witining exactly half of their
cases, they would need to charge clients an effective rate of exactly two times their currently
hourly rate, or $383 to $858 per hour, #o maintain their current non-contingent earnings,

I'do not know the current overal] Win—ioss‘statistics in workers® 'compensatibn cases, though |

suspect the rate is 1o historical rates. Hlstoric-ally,_ njured works prevailed at hearing 43.7 percent
of the time between 2002 and 201714 Administrative Law Judge Darren Otto’s more recent wig-

~ loss analysis for cases brought in front of him states that “all injured workers won 45.05% of the
time ‘

Even if the Win-loss rate has not changed since 2013, the Boarg should determine what that rate
is, and award fees commensyrate with that bercentage to account for the contingent nature of the
practice. Thys, if the win-loss Percentage is 43,79, claimantg’ attorneys must earn at least an
effective hourly rate of $34¢ per hour just to be equal with the 5% percentile of the private
criminal defense bar,

and denied temporary disability — would not be able to Pay a lawyer even $30 per hour to
overturn a denied clain that the legisiatyre adopted g contingent fee-s‘hiﬁing scheme “allowing
the broadest access to attorneys by injured workers, ORS 056.388(5); Or Laws 2015 ¢, 501 § 8.

12Economics urvey.pdf

€port catalop him]

* See Infured Workers Wondloss Percentage Involving Denjag Claimg January 2013 June 2015; Darren Otto




April 18, 2016 - Page 4 of 4

Finally, Mr. Cole and I agree on one point: Oregon workers' compensation practice “it is not as
lucrative as other areas of the law.” But the Oregon legislature intended to fix that disparity when
enacting HB 2764. Again, I do not suggest the Board adopt wholesale the federal fee-shifting
system; some of the rationale and reasoning is pertinent to Oregon fee analysis and some is not.
The Board, however, should be aware of how the federal system evolved in the context of
identical statutory language, and consider the reasoning and policy supporting that system. It
should also consider what attorneys earn under federal fee-shifting statutes, because that type of
work is similar {o Oregon workers® compensation. And it should also consider other areas of the
law generally, because young lawyers will not choose to become workers’ compensation
attorneys if that field is not competitive with other fields.

Ultimately, I expect the Board to inerease worker’s compensation attorneys’ fees to accomplish
the goals of the legislature. That means making the practice lucrative enough — even as lucrative
as other legal fields — to maintain and staff an office, and attract and retain young talerit in the
form of associates, Thus, I urge the Board to promulgate rules that result in real increases to fees
awarded to attorneys in Oregon workers’® compensation cases.

Sincerely,

PRESTON BUNNELL, LLP.

Thébaoré PI./?‘HMIS

tedh@prestonbunnell.com

Bnclosures:  Order on Attorney’s Fees, 7/22/10
Order on Attorney’s Fees, 12/27/10
Order on Attorney’s Fees, 12/27/10
Stipulated Application for Attorney Fees, Greg Bunnell, 3/15/16
Affidavit of Peter Preston, 2/24/16
Correspondence, Norman Co le, 2/32/16;
Declaration of Phil Goldsmith, Juze 2009 .
Infured Workers' Wow/Loss Percentage Involving Denied Claims January 2013 - June 2015, Judge
Darren Otto

CCwio encl:  Normal Cole, Sather Byerly Holloway, LLP.




U8, DEPARTHENT OF LABOR
OFFIGE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PRoGR st :
14TH COMPENSATION DISTRIGT RECEIVED

in e Matter of the afaim Yor _ JUL ¢6 2mp
vonmensation under the Longshere - -
antd Harbor Workars' Gompetsation K PREBTON, BURNELE & FLYREN
Act,
ORBER ON ATTORNEY'S Frpg

Wiichas) Pajnser
Clalmant

_ Y

R Case No: 14150588
Knight, Inc. (Kinder Riorgran)

“Employer - o

Aéﬁ Amerioan Insuranpe Company

Insurange Carrler

Slich hvastigation & Fespect to the ebovaantifjed case having beer mads s eonsldared hersssary, the Diskiet
. Direutarmakas'ﬁ?éfoﬂowiﬁg: L T

EINBINGE OF facy

On SH/10 clalmant's poupsel Submitied dn gflortey fee spplioation for'servines fendereq bafore OWCP for the

bariod /18709 through &1ar1p for 85 fours pf atlomey Sine o e e of $381.00 per oty and .5 hours of
. Parelegat fime ot $150.00 pet hnur for 5 folal of §3,308.60, Objections were flag ort 519/10 by the atiomey for

the employerfearter, Claimang's Lolnsel fospondad t e etployerteaniors objaction or S28010. 1 addiion,
" he Is requesiing an additional 3 hows of alfomay fime for Hg FEponse lo the employer caiar's objerfions. The
employeroarmiars ubjections ahd slefirant's counsel’s response oan be Summiatized as bifows:

Obfentfon Thatihe ouly rate changed for atiomay fime is excassive, Glalmant’s cotnsgy hourly rfe should
be consistert with fhe rate Byvardodt it Chirfstensen v, Stevedog Services of Amexfog, 557 F.3d 1049 {gm o,
200%), However, ih_a attorrley fn Chilstensen fee s fhe_ experence of daimants counsel ahid clalment's
nothe considerad io fal nto thes g percentie of fhe 2007 Oregont bar strvay, Those hourly rétes of $59.50 oy
2008 snd $258.07 for 200 of 75 preent of those awared Iz Chiistonsen world be fore appropriate,

Response: Thet there Is no besis for findng claimants colnsel setvioes to ba 25 Percent fess vaabls fhen
those awards in Chrislorsen, Sihes the Boargls deeision on wmand iy Chiistensen the dfstrict directop hos
fesopnizedt that a reasoneblo relo for servioes of cleimant's coursef the saive 25 for fhe allomey iy

tistehsen,

Finging: Employerfonrrier's @ounzel aooepls that the faes hy s ouse should pe besed upém thfa Bostrd's
determination In Clilstahsen but doss pof equate e expordancs of olalnent’s counsal fo wamant ranking him ir




fhe 881 hercentle of te 2007 Cregon Bar Soivey. We agree that the shployetfearier has provided ro
Justification for swarding dahmante cotnsel onfy 76 pewent of the rates swarded b Chifsfensen. Ae noled in
dledmant’s counsel's response wa have defenmined the calmant's counse! Is enfifed to the same rales a5 wers

awarded In Chistanssn, Elltioff v, Knight, Inc and Brown v Portand Line Bureats,

O May 13, 2010 the Board lssued an order of reconsidaation in Chilstnsen, They found thet fhe appropriate
bass hourly rate epplioable o dlalnant's counse! In #iaf case was 8350.00. Based pon the percentage
Incresse i the Fedotaf fooatly pay for Posland the Homrd further detendned that dalmant's coursel was
enfitied % increased houdy rates as ollows: {1) 2607 - 2.41% - $357.50; (2) 2008 — 3.45% - $370,00; {3} 2009
~ B.F6% ~ §384.00; (4) 2040 - 2.04% - $392.00,

The Ninth Clroult slso stated In Ghristonsen that s new determination of the relevant commistty and reasonable
hourly rate did not heve fo be made for every fae award decislon as long as fhe determination was made with
sufficlerit frequenoy thet the fee wvards were based o ourrent and not histortea) market condifons, In lght of
the faot that the instant case fvolves services pravided by Mr. Bumedl In the same lime framme. aboady
adfdressed by five BRB In e remand decision Iy Chiistensen, | see no reason to make a peve determination as
fo the sslavant communlty and revaling rmarkst mate that should be applied to Mr, Bunnells services,
Accordingly, we Tt that e is entitled fo a hously vate of $384.00 for 2000 and $392.00 for 2010,

EMPLOYER/CARRIER'S RESPONSIBILIYY FOR ATTORNEY FEES

Objection; That the employerfcaniet disputes tat § declined o provide medieal trealmenf or services, That
claimeant’s counsel was advised on 20108 t contact the insurance carer resarding prefietred vendots for fie
pirchase of heating alds, That claiment’s counsel ighared this request and on 12114708 submmitied 5 request for
aufforizefion fo provide hearihg Bits from provider nof selepted by the employer. On 11440 dldmants
colinbel was advised that clalrent was not ceoperating with the employer’s chotee of verndor as prer Poller v
Eleclrio Bosk Cor, 41 BRBS 69 (2007), That subsecuient gitomey fime related fo clekmant's counsels
confinued demand that emplover provide heatlng aids from fhe provider selected by the dlalment. I addflon,
 claimant feceived involoes Fom Wo providers e peyment coukt not be mads until 4/28710 at which fime the

ertiployerfcarrier ywess able to establsh thet the oieiment hed ot been provided Wih o sebs of heating aids at
and payment was inmediately suftordzed.  Clalvants cotnssl is not entified fa an aftormey e as the
‘amployerfoarier voluntarfy offeled & provide medjca) servives and prompily Ested payment onre confusion ss
o which provider had provided the clairment with hesring aids has been resolved, If the district dreclor
defernings that fses are approptiate then under Saction 28{b) fhe employer Is not responsible for any te
hefore & confroversy devaloped. This did nof ooour unf) 315710 When dlaimant couhsel first subinited o request
for tefnbuirsersient o counsel for the employerfcarrier,

Responser The Boatd has held In previous cases that fie ernployerlearrier owes  fee under Section 26{a) for
Ume sperl seouring medical benefils and compensation because e emplayer had controverted fhe enfire
Claity fnilly. A, ¥, Elooiro Boat Com, 42 BRES 20 (2008) and W,G, v. Miine Tertsinal Corn,, 44 BRES 13,
(2007). The clelmant has the rightfo be seen by a provider of his clioics, The employertanier's has o Hght

o refuse to authortze payment based vpen thelr insfstence that the clalmant be seen by a prefarred provider,
Although e employsrioarer may have baen "ready, wilke nd sble” lo provide paymient for hedring efds they

denlined 1o tendsr any payment uptif 4124710, ,

Finding: A review of 1he file indioates that the sols sstie wes The authorzalion of payment for hearing aids
under the provision of Section 7 of the Act, Confrary fo the employer’s canier's position clalmants ootnsel has
clearly estabfishied thet @ controveisy existed and thathe nesd fo infervene on the clstmant's' behalf in orderto

' 2




Inswre that the claiment Vas provided with hearing alds,

As per the Boans declsion in Yillie Gordon v. Marine Teming Com., wa agres with the clainant's catisol
Ihet be Js entltled to attomey fees tnder the Peovisions of Section 2808). In addlfon ag per Dyar v, Copey-
Ivest Slalus, we agree gt dlalmant's coungst js snfifled Io feas boty beftre end after the employer deciad
o pay compsnsation, T he employer In ihis case had dectned 4 alifforize pirchase of the hearing ajds, .
However, ene houp of fime spend fom g/1B10g ihrotigh 1011908 ang prior o Jutgs Beyliys order fssued

1021108 cannot be ronsidered by the Dishit Director.

substantlally redined sk A copy of fre pald invole wag provided i erployeroariiers counset on 8540,
Employer's counsef dig nof respond by leter Ul 42210, Af fhat fime they advised el it appoared thar the
chaimant had epharently besn provided witk &0 sels of hiearing sids as they hed tareived the Invoice fiom
Willnughby's a5 well and Stated that no payment Be tssued unif e Toatler had been Tnvestioated®

Thare is noffiing in the Act O vése law o SUppor thef the talmant does hot haye the rght i fis choice of
hearing aid previders, Jox addlifion, upon recalving verifieation thet fhe cloimant hed purhased hestihgy eids from
anelfler provider end g substantially rediiced cost the employerioarrer tonfinued o refisa 15 tiake payment
wWhen a simpls telephone cafl to Willoughby's Heasing Ald Conter would have quickly rmspived Ihat the climent
hes I oot only recaived One g8t of heating aids, Thereforg, the erployerfcartier is foung fesponisiile for
reasonable and Aecessary atiomey me from 147219 subsequent b Judge Reris Order fhrough 4er0
whett the employerfearier agreed fo rafmburse the dalmant i the alds puchased af Coston as well ag fimo -

necessery fo preparg the fep Polllon on 540,

Chalmarit's coungs! is Pqiesting an addiionel 8 hours for hie response fo the smployetiarrier’s objections, We
it that dhafmant’s counse! has prevaited of: objecions relised with respect to his howly rate and the meforty
of the e he I s et rESpONSE to e emploverkaniers fnordinate aelay I prav!;ﬁng the clainnt with

bssenfially coverad I his Jettey dated 428710, Furthiermors, his Tesportse to objectons 1o the houry rafe s
essenflally no different from that which ha has already presenieg In several othap fecent cises as well as those
wiich were already Inchuded with his inffel application in his %ase. In considersfion of e &bove & iofa) of 15
hows are considered sufficlent to haya Prepared a raspohse to the emnployerfonmiers objeclions and ferefor

EXCESBIVE ANp DUPLIGATIVE ENTRIES

Objocflon: That claimant’s cotnse should not be entifled f one hoty of afforey fine for senites prior fo
U208 a5 foas through thet date werg inchided i the Deciglon and Orgor sated on 10/%90g, The enfries for
410 and 10040 only rofed a5 “efier to slelmant” eppesr 1o by duplicative and unnscessary, The 575
hours on 42916 to review and forward a check o laimant eppoars Uietessary,

" 15 howrs aro disaliowed,

Respunise: The fee nihis case arlses out of fhe origingg Controvarsion of the hearing bose ol ang nothing in
3




entillet! & fon for au}rme spent b&:,m befor and after an employsr deeling fo PHy cotnpensation, Dyery Ceney
Hardest States Cooperative, 43 BRES 32 (ORT) 563 F.a4 1044 (9% G, 2008) _

dotele & two ine: fax ang theretiors 125 minies are disaflovied, The entiy dafed 4129110 (375 ifdas) fs
disaltowed zg it Wag for fima subsequent fp the SMPIOYErs agresmant to issue payment of ife hearing sids and
simply nvolied the forwarding of & chesk wihich would normally haye beensent directly io the thalmant,

Pursuanf ko Seoifon 102432 of the fegulations end Seetion 28(2) of the Act consideting fhe e spert,
expatience of counsel, benest galned, complexdty of Jesues and the offier argumens of the parfles, | &
aAmoving ofe hoty of affomey time hy 2000 at $IBA00 per hou, 8.425 hows 1y 201 at §5a 0 perhour, phis

25 hours of legaf aseilants tire &l $150.00 per hoyy for & lofal of $5,806,50, - :

Upon the foregolg ndings of fact, he Dletricr Blrecfor makes the Toliowhg:

BE EEB@&AHQ{Q

The employer Knight, Ine.Kinder Mowgan), and e Ins\wrance asrior, ACK Amerigan insyraen Compaty,
shall pay Bregory A, Buknief), Zat, atlomeys foes inthe amount of $3:605.50 for servises provided the infired
worker

Slven under ty hand gt Sesitls,
Washinglon this 22: dayof
July, 2040,

ey

14th Compepsaion




RECEWT

1.8, DEPARTMENT DFlLﬂiB’[}R SEF 53
OFFICE OF WORKERS! COMPENSATION PRUGRANE T
MTH_COMPENSATIGH DISTRIGY PHEQT{jﬁr Bkt L & YN

in the Matter of ftie Claim for
Compensation ornder the Longshora
And Barbor Workers' Compensation At
ATTORNEY'S pEg ORDER
Travis L} cKinney . T

Clalmang - '

Ve | B | oy
Georgla-Pecific Gorporation
Employer

!hdemnifylnsuranéa Company of Mot Ametica ‘ WGP Hls No; 14150050
Celrier ’ ’ ,

I BT I

' Such ivestigation & fespect o the ahove-sntitied case having been madé ag cohsiderad ne.oessa;y, the

District Director mates he following: _ ,
_ : EiNpiNGs oF FACT )

On June 21, 2010 clafmants couneel submited an Appllostion for Atforsy, Fess and Costss for sepvices
rerdefed beforg the OWEP for g nerfod Janugsy 14, 2010 Hrough June 15, 2010 Tor 8.5 hours of
atiorney fine at the rate of #3891 per Egur fotalihg $5,228.50 and 425 hour of legal asslstant time at the
rate of $150 por. nour totaling $18,75 for a total emouet of $3,242,25, Objactians were flled by cotnse! for
employerfarder on y 1, 2010, op July 16, 2010 claimants counse! stthmitted g eply fo
smployetioariors objections, On July 22, 2010 stployericarsier’s counsed fled an atiditional stbimisston
which was fesponded fo by olaimants colnsel on July 28 7070, “The etmploysr/oarmiars objantions/
subiisstons an ciaimant’s replies can ha Sumimatizad as foliowe:

Objectfon: No custs were femized
Hoding Clalnants counsel did not il for oosts, making i objection Unnecassary,

Qbfection: 'The fourly rafes requestad, $3071 for attomey fime and $450 tor parglegal e are not pased
on market rates for the televant comininlly as sequived By the Nigth Cheult In Ghrisfenson v, Stevedodhg
Services of Americs, 557 F.3d 1049 (9% O, 2008) and Va  Skike v, D, OWCP, 657 F.2d 1045 (9% Cir.
2009). The BRB decislon o recopslderation of Ghisfenson & i exor for excliding rafes for workers'
compensation attormeys in dotetmiing the market ete, My, Eanvell shotlg be compensaled at the 75w
percenile of workers' conmpensation atfomeys in Forttand, Oregon, which Would restht in a rals of 105
per Hour. No evidense 'of fhe Merket rafe for paralegals was provided by Mr. Bunnell, The atfached
resont fes order from Adninistratfus Law Judge Gee awerds Iy Bunnel| $382.17 per hour fop Work dore
In 2018, Addtifonaly, $100 per hour s g reasonable rate for perglegals n the Paittand,. Oregon ares,

Response: The BRB deolslon in Chidstenssy s enfirely cotrect since fess on workers' cotmpensation
clalims are usuglly capped and thersfors do not reprasent markst raos ag required by the Ninfh Clreyit i3




Clristensen, The OWOP has racently awarded M. Bunnellfhe same Rourly vete ewarded 1o Mr, Robinowitz
h Chtiskensan. Those awaITs era atfachad i fhy % pefifbn, The BRB reconsidarafion on Christenser alsg .
sals 12 markef rate for patalegals In Portiend, Oregon 2t $180 par howy for 2009.

Finding: The Niny Ciroult antl.the BRR have Fecantly sstisd declsions which shed signffant fight on the
quastion of hourly ratss for aftornays loprassanting Longshore c!ainﬁanﬁs"genemlﬁn I two recent deslslons
voiving wHomey fees under the Longshore Ack the Nirth Clrutt has siated thet “Teasonable alioriey's feps
uhider the Lengshore Ack snust b saleulated by the same RNt as othar fee-shifing stalies, Chiistensen v,
Blevedorine 5 i ’

refetence fo the ‘Prevaiing mapet falet In the relevant COmMINIY', bt refected finiling e relovant
communlty 1 rates awedag oiher effomeys wder the Longshore Act e hag been previousty dos,
Chifstensen af 1053, Howaver, the Ninh Clrout decling o "dictats o the BRE® what fhe refevant eommunly
should be or what g feasorzble hourly rats fy that sommunify should be, Chilsiensen at 1055, The Ninth
Clrwuilt remanded! the case bak 4 the BRBWith instruntiong 15 reevaluate s dooisions and prders awarding
aliomey fees and to make the appropfate findngs regarting the refevant sompunlty and prevaling market
rate. . - E

ARer recshing the fertend, the BRB Issued o dexision on Nevemher 18, 2009 finding that he relevant
~ "Commumity" in that €856 Wi the ¢ty of Prrlendg Using the 2007 Oregon ey Survey submitied by thet vase,
ihe BRB caloyisted the sUbsequent hotrly rate Inoreases ueing the Fodera locallly pay tbie for Porfand.
F?{;!heen. o March 13, 2019, upon Motion g Reconslderaﬂon. fhe BRB fosted ol shother Ordar stling as
follows: i

Therefore, we. Moy the market rafe Jor- ounsels servies to elimingte workers'
Gampensation rates from the ealntdation, Accotding fo the 2007 Orsgoft Bar Survey, the
base houry rate for 2008 s $350, based on the o56 percentlie rate for generat PaLlF chvil
Titigation, both Personal njuty and ron-persorial Injury. Use of the Percentage horease jn
the Ferderal locallty ey for Porfigng Fesits In fose rates: {1) 2007 — 2,145 - 3857.50; )

2008 — 3.45% - H70; (3) 2008 - 3, 78% - $384; (4) 2010~ 2.04% +$3g2,

The Nitt Clrout afso stated fist & few delermiiation of fas rejevant CORMURY i ressenable hotrly e
Al ot heve fo be mads for every Yoo mward decision as long ss the determination was made with sufficient )
frequency thet the fes awards wore based on eurrent and not hisiorigg market conditions, Glilstonsen of
1058,

Tiws BRB fesuad an Order dated July 26, 2040 awarding $384 por hoyr for work done I 2009 and $392f0r
work dope i 2010, My Burnel's foe pafition and Stipporting documpniation SUpparts his contention fif fe
be place In the ok percentiie in fie Portiand, Oregon area similr In the atomey in Chyistapsen, Additionatly,
e BRB swardad & paralegal rele of $450 per hour for 2008,

Using #e BRE Ordor of July 20, 2010 ag & Quide, My. Bunpe s Awarded He requasiag hourly rate of $391 sy
8 fowrs bolaling $3.32360, The varalegal Is awarded an hotily rate of $150 for A28 hoyy folaling $18.75,
Tolat foes awarded gre 3,342 25, - .




T
Upori the Toregoing Aindings of fect, the Distict Dlrector mekes the following:

DETERMINATION
That the above named emplover an eartar shal pay Gregory A, Buimell, Esq, elformey foes and paralegal
fees In the total atmotit of $3,947 25 for legel services provided the ollmant, '

Ghven under my hand and fled at
Seatlle, Washinglon fhis 16% ey
Sepletnber, 2010,

WS
District Director
. Fourleenth Compensation Dlstiot

——

PPEAL RIGHTS:

Any notig of appeal shafl be sent by mell or ofherwise presented to the Glerk of e Benefite Rewiaw

Board, PO Box 37801, Washingtoh D.G. 20013-7801 r Withkt 30 days from the date Upott which & detision

and order hs been flled In the Offce of the Distriot Director, or withitr 30 days from the dafe finel ation s

taken o & timely pelition for feconskderafion. I a timsly notlos of appealis filed by & parly, any other parly

may Infifete & cross-appsal or profestive anpaal by fiing's notios of appeal within 14 days of fhe dats on -
which the first notice of appoes| wag fled OF Within the 30 day perfod descrified above, whichever perod

Iast expires. A caby shiall be served upon the Distiet Dlrector and on aff other parties by fie party who

files & notice of appeal. Proot of selvice shall be indluded with the notiee of appsal.

I hereby cerliiy that copy of the foragoing compensation order wes senf by regulz# el fo the clafismnt,
atiomeys, emplayer and the tisurance earrier at The fastinown address of each as Tollows:

Gregory Bunnell, Bsg, Norman Cols, £y,
1500 5W First Avenite, Sulls 778 11 Fifth Ave, Suite 1200
Porthnd, OR 97201-5987  Porfland, OR 972043613
Travts [, MoRinney ' indemndty nsurapce Comparny of North Ameries
1812 BE 1586 Avenye clo Sedgwicl CHiS
Porfland, Ot 07233 POBox5#
Negaunes, it 40868
Georgia-Pacific Gorporation _
2211 North Hendrickson Driva
Ketara, WA 0528 :
Mallad ?//, é’/{: b | - A {/f/%? :78
. KARENP.$TAATS '
Distrivt Diractor

Fourlesnth Companaation Distict




| - . BEC 8 g gy
U.S, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Lo 0 :
Office of Workers' Compensatior Programs ' M, gffﬂflvgu_ &gy
Fourteenth Compensation District iy

Fafix Brown
Clalmant . '
o ORDER ON ATTORNEY'S FERS
Portland Lines Bureay
Employer ,
: - Case No. 14140068
Commerce & Industry nsurance
Instrance Company

Such investigation in respect fo the above-sriitfed case-having been made as conéfdered necessary, the
Distict Dlrestor makes s following: ' f » ' -
‘ - FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 5, 2010 claimants cotinse! subritted an aftorney fee applleation for services rendered bsfore OWCP
for the period May 22, 2008 through Januaey 22 2010 for 32.875 hours of attorney time atthe rate of $391.00 per
hour and 4.76 hours of Paratsgal fime 2t §150,.00 per houy plis $205.50 In costs-for a total of $1 3,576.63,

Objections were flled on March 25, 2010 by the attormey for the employer/carrier, Clalmant's counsel's response to
the employerfeardars objsctions was recelved on Aprit 4, 2010, Clelmant's cotnse] Is Fequesting an additional 3

! i ing his responss to the employer/caryier's
objections. The empioyarfcartier's objestions and clalmants cotnsel's fesponse can be summarized as follows:

Time E.ernded

Obiections: That the employer/carter does ot disputé aiforney time and costs prior o January 30, 2009,
However ag of January 30, 2009 the ofain; had been accepted and 4l compensation due and related megieaf
hills had been pald, In the absence of a controversy any aftotney services subsequent to that date should not
bs the responsibifity of the employerfoarier, '

Response: That as of Jantiary 36, 2009 the employericarier had not fled Forms 1.8-208 ang 15208
indicating that compenssaiion had been pald nor did they otherwise advise in writing-thaf the lafim had been
acospted. That there wers soverat outstanding medical blig subsequent to that date which requirad
intervention by claimants counse! in order to be successfully resolved. This Incluced an unpaid bajance of
$40,0000 due Kaiser Permanente which was not paid untl; December?, 2009. I addition, claimant's
counsel's efforts subssquent to January 30, 2009 resulted ih the claimant being paid both penhalifes and
nterest on compensation dus. .

Finding: A review of the fite dogs sUpport that ail fetnporary total disabllity compensation due had been paid
by January 31, 2009, However, based Upol coriesporidence and paymsnt information providad by claimant's
counsel ft s quite apparent that g outstanding medical bills Including the $40,000 dye Kalser Potmanente had
not been pald. The available evidence alse reflects that olalmant' counset had to Infervens on behalf af the
claimant I order fo resolve the outstending medical bills, Contrary fo the employer's carriers position
clafmant's counsel has clearly established thes & controversy confinued fo exist ag medical bils rematned




unpaid and required the ongoing efforts of claimant's counsey to insure that the all bills were paid, In addifion,
ort December 9, 2008 claimant's counsel rajsad thie Issue of claimants enfitlement to penaliies and interest
and as a résult $512,15 In penalties and inferest were found o be dye and payable.

Other than faking the position that atfomey time beginaing January 30, 2009 was pot the responsibility of the
employericarrer no epeciiic objections have besn rajsed W atiomey time billed betwean Janaary 30, 2000 and
January 20, 2040, However, cialmant comnsal's January 22, 2010 eniry indleates that 2 hours were expected
ta be requlred to complete oulstanding bil issues and finalize the fee pefiion. Clalmant's counsal cannot bifl for
e not aclually spant, One heur o prepare the fee petifion Is considered adequate, Accordingly, 1 hour s
disallowed,

Clalmant's counsefs Tesponise to the employer/carriors objections did 1equire some time 4o raview the file,
locate SUpporting documents and prepare his fetter, However fima spent in defending his hourly rate had
already been addressed and billad for In the original fes appiication and could have been addressad simply by
reference to his injtial applisation. | find that 1.5 hours is considered adequate to complats counsel's response
and therefors 1.5 hours are disallowed, _ ' ‘

Hourty Rate

Oblection: That the hotirly rate charged for hoth éttumey fime and pafaleg_al fime s excessive, The
appropriate houyly rate for attomey fime should be $247.00 and for paralegal thne $100.00 which s consistent

Wi the rates awarded in Longshore and stals workers” Cormpensation cases, Jf higher rate is aflowed it

should not exosed the $308.00 and $338.00 rates awarded in Chilstensen v, Stevedoring Services of Arnerisa,
667 F.3d 1040 (9"‘ Cir. 20{_)9), - ‘L - : : .

Response: That e Nirth Clreult in Van Skike v, birecior, OWCP, 557 F.3d 1041, 1046-1047 (9 (i, 2609)
and the Board in Christensen’ has clea ty rejected determinfng reasonable yales based upon atforneys solely

-~ comect hourly rates are $325,50 for 2008, $338.00 for 2009 and $344.80 for 2010. Claimant's cotngel
reqjuests that all hours e oompensated at the 2010 rates o account for the fact that no compensation will be
pald for those services unt 2010, Anderson v, Director, 30 BRES 67(CRT) {1998} Clalmant's cotinsel
amonded his fee application on June 1 7, 2010 to requesi an hourly rate of $381.00 purstant to the BRE's
order on reconsideration datad May 13, 2010 in Christensen v. Stevedoring Servies of America, BRB No. 03-
0302, However, the tota] amount of attorney's fes claimed on the intfial fes application was caloulated based
on an hourly rate of $391.00, :

Finding: As notsd by both counsel for empioyer! canier and counsel for the clalmant, the Ninth Clruit and the
BRB have recently fssueq decisions which shed slgnificant light on the quastion of hourly retes for attornays
representing Longshore diaimants generally. The Ninth Clroult has stated that ‘redsonabls atlorney’s fees under the
Langshore Act must be caloufeted in e Sems maner as other fee-shifing statyes, Christansen v, Stevedoring
Services of America, 57 F.a4 1049 (59 Cir, 2000) Van Skike ¥ D, OWCF, 857 .34 1041 (9% Gir. 2008). I Van
Skike, the court explained that "the ratfoncle behind fee-shifting stafutes In general® is 4o encatrage able counsal o
undertake” cases unhdsr those statutes by awarding counsel “fseg commensurate with those which they could
obtaln by taking other types of cases.”

The Ninth Cireuft further stated in Christensen that the atlomay’s houtly rate should be caluulated with reference to
the “prevaling market rates in the relevant community”, but feigcted limithng the relovant communiy to rafes
awarded other atiom 8ys under the Longshore Act as had heen previously done, Christensen, 57 F.3¢ at 1053,
However, the Ninth Clrauft dectined to *diclate to tha BRE" what the redevant sammunity shoud be or what 5




reasonable hotirly rate I that community should be. Ghristensen, 557 F.3d at 1055, The Ninih Clrcut remanded
the case back io the BRB with Instrustions i regvaluate its decislons and orders awarding aftorney fees and o

make the appropriate findings regarding the relevant community and prevalfing matket rafe.

After recelving the remand, the BRB lssted a detision on November 18, 2009 finding that the relevant
“community” in that case was the clty of Portiand, Using the 2007 Oregon Bar Survey submitted in that case and
calculating the subsequent hourly rate increases using fe Faderal locallty pay table for Porfiand, the BRB further

- elated that the rate for 2007 would be $314.50 ang $328,50 for 2008, Using the same methodology, the BRB

stated that the 2008 rate would be $388.00 and awarded fees for the legal assistant in 2009 at a rale of $150.00.
Similarly, applying the 2,04 percent Fedaral locallty pay increase for 2040 the rate would be §345.00.

This decislon was amended as stated above (Ghistenssen v. Stevedoring Services of America, BRE No.03-0302
{May 13, 2010) to charge the fourly rates as follows;

The Ninth Ciroult aleo statad that a new determination of the relevant sommurifty arid reasonable hourly rate did not
haveto be made for svery foe awsrd dacision as long 25 the determination was made with sufflcient freguency that
the fee awards were hased on current and not historleal markst condiions. Christensen, 55 F.3d at 1085, In light of
the fect that the Instant case Ivolves services provided by Mr. Bannel in the same Hme Frame already addressed
by the BRB in ts remand declsion In Christenssn, | ses no réason to make 2 new deferminaion as to the relovans
communlty and prevaillng marlet raie thet should be applied to Mr. Bunnell's sefvices, i

Claimant's cotnse! has requested that i aitomey fee holirs be compensated af $351,00 because of defay in
payment puirsuant to Andsrson. i this cass thers has not bean a delay In payment becatise an order has not baen
Issued. There Is no basls to pay af afforney tme at $391 per hows, '

Accordingly, pursuant to Secfion 702,132 of the regulations, considering the fime spent, expetiencs of counsel,

beneflt gainud, comploxtty of issues, customary hourly rate and the other argiments of the partles, | am approving

18.25 hours of attotnay time in 2008 at $370.00 per hotir, 10.126 hours in 2009 at $384.00 per hour, 4.5 hours in
2010 at $301,00 per hour , 4,75 howrs of legal assistants time at $150.00 per hour plus $205.50 in costs for 8 total

- of $13317.50.

Upen the foregoing findings of fact, the District Director makes the following:

DETERMINATION

That the employer, Partland Lines Buteay, and the insurance canfer, Commerces, industry Insurance, shall pay fo
Gregory Bunnell, s, aftoriay's fees of $13, 112.00 and costs 0f $205.50 for services provided the clamant,

Given under my hand and flled at
Seafle, Wagshington this 271 day of

December, .5:'81)/, /( Z ﬁ

Disfrict Director
Fawteenth Compensation District




US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF WORKERS? COMPENSATION PROGRAMS
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON :

In the matter of

GREG NELSON, OWCP NO.: 14-303 194
Claimant,
STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR
Vs, : CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
| COSTS :
SSA-PACIFIC,
Employer, .
and ‘
HOMEPORT INSURANCE Co.,
Cartier,

FAGE 1-STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS FRRS ANN raora




work before the Office of Workers' Compensation Programs in the prosecution of climant's
claim for compensation and benefits. The Ninth Circuit has emphasized that reasonable fees
“are to be calculated according to the prevailing market rates in the relevant comuniW” and
that the refevant community must be defined more broadly than Just what members of the
LHWCA bar have been awarded in recent decisions. Fay Skike v, Director, OWCP, 557 F.3d
1041, 1046-47 (9% Cip. 2009} (quoting Blum v, Stenson, 465 U .8, 886, 895, 104 8., 1541, 79
L.Ed.2d 891 (1984)),  As the Court emphasized, determining 4 “reasonable fee” meang
1'especting “the congressionaj intent aﬁimatmg feé~slﬁfting. statutes™; “[iln order to encourage

able counsel to undertake [LHWCA] cases, ag congress intended, it {g necessary that counsel be,

for longshore counse]. 44 BRBS 39 (2010). The Board also held that the amount based on 2006
data needed to be annually increased according to the Federal locality pay for Portland, although

those rates have been artificially frozen since 2010. 43 BRBS at 147,

PAGE 2 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR, ATTORNEYS FEREC AR Aroma _




citing the United Stateg Federal District Court’s use of this SUrvey as a baseline for éttomey fee
- rates. Chistensen v, Stevedoring Services of America, 43 BRBS 145, 146 (2009). That Survey is

attached as Exhibit A However, that reference to “baseline” is key. As the Supreme Court

§1_1bsequent1y emphasized, in fee shifiing cases, “an enhancement may be appropriate where the

a few similar factors, In such a cass, the tria] judge should adjust the hourly rate jn accordance
with specifie proof linking the aftorney's ability to a prevaﬂing market rate.” Pergye v, Kenny 4.
ex rel Wmn, iBO S. Ct', 1662, 1668, 176 L. E4. 2d 494 (2010). This decision construing
“reasonable fees” “*applies uniformly™ to fee~shifting statutes such as the LHWCA.” See Van

Skike v. Dir, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, 557 Fad 1041, 1046 (9th Cir, 2009 Tilb‘

$392 in 20102012, The Oregon State Bar has just issued an updated 2012 fee survey that, in
fact, shows an average of $392.50 for the rates earned by the highest 5% in the catepories of

plaintiff’s civil apd plaintiff’s personal injury, (Ex A at 32). Moreover, the most recent fee

FAGE 3 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTARNEVE e e -




{f‘\__ Eaa

survey indicates that for lawyers in practice 21-30 years, rates for the top 5% were $470 per
hour, and for the 1op 25%, $399 per hour,

Like the altorney in Christensen, claimant’s coungel has significant experience
successfully handling longshore claims, but aiso devotes a significant portion of their practice to
complex personal injury litigation, as detailed in the attached affidavit,

In his Supplemental Decision and Order of Qctober 26, 2012, Judge William Dorsey
agreed that Mr, Bunnell’s réquested fees were reasonable. See Miner v, Jones Stevedoring Co.,,
OWCP NO. 14-155688 and OALJT No. 2012-LHC-00784,

Moreover, former Director Staats repedtedly emphasized that there was no basis for
+ valuing a lower market rato for M. Bunnell than the rate held by the Board o be reasonable for
Mr. Robinowitz, the attorney in Christensen, See Flintgff' v. Kinder Morgan, OWCP No. 14-
149771, Simms v.. Kinder Morgan, OWCP No. 14-151587, Seowr v. Portland Lines Bureay,
OWCP No. 14-151194, Palmer Knight Inc. (Rinder Morgan), OWCP No. 14-150689,
McKinngy v. Georgia—Pacz'J’ic Corporation, OWCP No, 14-150950, Brown v, Portland Lines

Bureay, OWCP No. 14-149966, and Moeller v, Georgia-Pacific. (Exhibit B). While a new

Ms. Staats’ assessment,
Based on the framework of Christensen and Van Skyke, rates of $392 per hour is 4

realistic measure of the “market” rate available to claimant’s counsel as set out in the attached
affidavit.
STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.

County of Multnomah )

1, Gregory A. Bunnell, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state:

PAGE 4 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTARNMEVE DI 4 e




I am currently a partner in the fizm of Preston Bunnell, LIP, and state my fim ‘wag
responsible for the representation of claimant on his claim under the Act, as amended, before the

Office of Workers' Compensation Programs. I submit thig affidavit as to the extent and character

of the necessary work done on behalf of clajimant.

and case preparation for claims filed under the Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' |
Compensation Act and Oregon Wbrksrs’ Compensation Act. In addition to affiant's extensive
practice, affiant also co-ﬁublished an article in the University of San.Pran-cisco- Ma:riﬁme Law
Journal entitled "Epidemic-Type Claims ip the Maritime Workplace. "

Since admission to the Oregon Staté Bar in October, 1991 affiagt has been successfully
representing injured workers under the Longshoreman and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act
for Iongshoremén and harbor workers.
| Affiant also practices in the arca of personal injury litigation and specializes in comple};
tort claims for wrongful death, construction claims under the ELA, medical malpractice and
federal maritime claims. Given the resources of multiple paralegals and three attorneys,
including an in-house appellate specialist, affiant has been able f_to successfully litigate complex
and high-value civil elaims,

Aflfiant was also admitted to the Washington State DRar in 2003 and is admitted 1o practice

before all state and federal courts in both Oregon and Washington, Affiant is also admitted to

'PAGE 5~ STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS MG Axi roremm




P

practice before the US Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Affiant is also a past Board
Member of the Oregon Trial Lawyers® Association, Affiant’s firm was selected ag one of the
Best Law Firms in Portland by U.S. News ~ Best Lawyers’ “Best Law Firms® for 2014: Tier 3
for plaintiff's personal injury fitigation, Tier 1 for appellate practice, honors reserved for a small
fraction of the attomeys in each state. American Lawyer Media and Martindale-Hubble selected
affiant as a 2013 Top Rated Lawyer in Personal Injury Law. Affiant was invited info The
Natmnal Tria] Lawyers: Top 100 Trail Lawyers for the year 2015, The National Trial Lawyers:

Top 100 is an invitation-only or ganization composed of the premier trial lawyers from each state
in the nation who meet stringent qualifications ag ctvil plaintiff and/or criminal defense trial

lawyers. Selection is based ona -thorough multi-phase process which includes peer nominations .

quahﬁed attorneys from each state who demonstrate superior qualifications of leadership,
- reputation, influence, stature and public profile. I have been assigned an AV rating from
Martindale Hubble in 2(}15 I received the Top 10 Attorney Award for the State of Oregon for
2015 from the Netional Academy of Personal Aftorneys, Inc.

Affiant's fixm, and predecessor firms (Pozzi Wilson Atchison/Preston Bunnel] &
Stone/Preston Bunnell & Flynn}, has represented the members of various locals of the ILWU,
including local eight (Portland), local forty (Portland), Jocal f ifty (Astoria), Iocal twelve (Coos
Bay), Iocal ninety-two (Portland) local fifty-four (N ewport), local twenty-one (Longview,
Waslungton), local four, (V: ancouver, Washington) Jocal nineteen (Seattle, Washington) and
local twenty three (Tacoma, Washington). Affiant's law firm also represents 1nany other
categories of injured workers under the Act, inchuding union members of the Steamﬁﬁers',
Piledrivers, Boilermakers, and Sheet Metal Workers' Unions.

The reasonable fee for my sérvioc-:s is 8425 per hour, The reasonableness of my rate is

supported by the Oregon State Bar’s most recenily published survey of billing rates. For the year

PAGE 6 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATT: ORNEYS FRES AND rnara




e

2012, billing rates for Portland private practice alforneys with 21-30 years experience were $470

per hour for the 95% percentile and $399 for the 75t percentile and billing rates for the highest

within this 95th percentile of earners. Pertinent portions of the Oregon State Bar éuwey are

attached as Exhibit A, A complete copy of the survey is available at http //wrww.osbar.ory/

do05/_’1'65ources/Econsurveys/i2EconomicSu1‘vey. pdf.
T e ,

Karen Barry-Gazzo has been a paralegal at the firm of Preston Bunnell, LLP since 2001
and was responsible for work on this file. Her time is billed at $150.00 per hour. This is an

- Increasé over the previous rate of $100.00 perhour, Duetoa heavy concentration in Longshore

149966 and Moeller 1 Georgia-Pacific, OWCP No. 14-154907. (Bxhibit B)

Karen Stringer has been a paralegal with our firm since November 1999, Prior to that
time, she worked as paralegal for Pozzi Wilson Atchi_son, LLP since J. anuary 1995, She hag
worked as a parale gal, representing injured workers for various firms in Oregon and Washington
for over 20 years. Ms. Stringer's time is currently billed at $100.00 per hour, This is an increase
over the previéus rate of ;$95 {00 per hour, which has been in effect for over two years. Since that
time, due to a heavy concentration in Longshore & Harbor Workers' Compensation Aot cases,
her expertise has increased. In addis on, this is consistent with the annual increases granted to
claimants under the Longshore & Harbor Workers' Act, consistent with cogt of living increases.

In the past year, that rate was 2.53%.

PAGE 7 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYSR FRFT AP mAcma




Affiant and his offics have expended g total of 13,75 hours to date on claimant’s behalf in
this matter since the interim agreement. Affiant seeks and will accept a reduced and
compromised fee of $4,306.00, which inch’ldes fees &efeneﬁ as per the afore-mentioned inferim
agreement. We have alzo incurred recoverable costs in amount 0f $494.00. Please see Exhibits
4, B, C and D attached ang incorporated ‘herein.

DATED: March |5 2016

PRESTON BUNNELL, LLP

Gregot¥ A Bunnell, OSB.912226
Of Attorneys for Claimant

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this | day of March, 2016,

OFFICIAL SEAL 5 Notary Public¥or Oregon 7
KAREN [ BARRY-GAZZ Commission Expires: . )
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON My Comm Bxp , 2D}
£/ COMMISSION NO, 479440 - :
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 7, 2017

PAGE 8 - STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEVS RERQ 4K esamn




AFFIDAVIT OF PETER W, PRESTON

STATE OF OREGON )
S8,

et N

County of Multnomah

PETER W. PRESTON, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states:

I am a partner in the law firm of Preston Bunnell, LLP. I represented claimant, WARD
KRUSE, on the recently resolved claim referenced in the Stipulated Petition for Approval of
Claimant's Attorneys' Fees and Costs to which this affidavit is attached,

Affiant is a member of the Oregon State Ba1 having been admxtted to practice in the state
of Oregon on Aprll 22 1982 I have practlced for over 27 years in the personal i injury and

- compensation feld, including the Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Act and the Oregon
Workels Compensation Act, T was formerly a partner with the law f' irm of Pozzi Wilson Atchison,
LLP, which represented the members of the ILWU including Local 8 (Portland), Local 40

- (Portland), Local 92 {Portland), Local 4 (Vancouver), Local 21 (Longview), Local 50 (Astoria),

Local 53 (Newport) and Locai 12 {Coos Bay) since 1958 and ali other types of clalmants under the

Longshore Act.

I was recently‘ nominated é.nd elected as a member of the‘A.merican Boérd‘ of Trial
Advocates, an honor limited to attorneys with significant and quality jury trial experience. Y have
| also recently been included as a member of the Best Lawyers in Amerxca Both of these honors are
11m1ted to the most highly skilled attorneys in their regions.

Afﬁant 1s 2lso a member of the American Association for Justice, Oregon Trial Lawyers
Association (Past Member, Boatrd of Governors), the Oregon Workers! Compensation Attorneys

Association (Past President), and the American Board of Trial Advocates. Your affient is a past




member of the Judircial Selection Committee of the Multnomah Bar Association, a past Chajr of
the Affirmative Action Committee of the Oregon State Bar Association, a past member of the
Uniform Jury Instruction Committee of the Oregon State Bar, a volunteer Hearings Officer of the
Multnomah Bar Association, and has served op various other committees of the Organization of
Workers' Compensation Attorneys in the State o:f Oregon and the Multnomah County Bar
Association. Your affiant's time was billed at $392.00 per hour un“ul December 31, 2015, when it
was adjusted to $425.,00 per hour,

Karen Stringer has been a paralegal with our firm since November 1999, Priorto that
time, she worked as a paralegal for Pozzi Wilson Atchison, LLP since January 1995, She hag
worked as a‘paralegal,_repxesentzng injured workers for various firms in Oregdn and Washington
for aver 30 years. Ms. Stringer's time is billed at $150.00 per hout. Due to & heavy concentration in
Lo;_lgs_ho_l'e and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act cases, her expertise has increaséd. In addition, |
this rate is consistent with thé annual increases granted to claimants under the Longshore and
Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, and consistent with cost of living increases, This rate is
supported by recent awards to this office.

These hourly charges are fajr and reasonable, and commensurate with the fees charged for -
legal services by attorneys and staff with the same expertise and experience ag affiant. Affiant's
law firm i;.located,in the downtown area of Portland, Qregon, the largest metropolitan area of the
state, and costs of operating our law firm continue to spiral upward.

Given the reéources‘ of multiple paralegals and three attorneys, including an in-house
appellate specialist, counsel has been able to successfully litigate a significant mumber of cases
under the Jones Act and general maritime jurisdiction. In addition, affiant has an active practice

involving asbestos diseased claimants. Counsel also handles medical negligence cases, automobile




injury cases, product liability cases, and other types of personal injury cases. Affiant typically does
not bill by the hour, except in longshore cases, T have primarily a contingent fee practme The
‘longshore cases make up a portion of affiant's case load,
Until the Ninth Circuit’s decisions in Van Skike v. Director, OWCP, 557 £3d 1041 (ot
Cir. 2009), and Christensen V. Stev'edorz‘ng Services of Am., 557 .34 1049, 1053 (9th Cir. 2009),
counsel’s fee applications in longshore cases limited their requested rates éccording to the reality
of the artificial rate caps being applied by the Deputy Director and most ALJ’s, However, outside
the sphere of longshore cases, counsel was able to eamn atforney fees at higher rates. In counsel's
personal injury practice, the compensation in attorneys' fees received exceeds $400.00 per hour.
' For example, afﬁant recently settled & .Tones Act cases for $ 100 »000.00, from which he took a fee
of only $25,000.00. However, on an hourly basis, this fee tepresented at least $500.00 per hour,
probably closer to $750.00 per hour. That case was mediated by an Vattorney, Richard 8. Yugler,
who bills at the rate of $400.00 per hour. For these particular mediations, he had a reduced hourly
rate of $350.00 per hour for the first five hours, pursuant to an agreement with the Court of
Appeals for the State of Oregon in its mediation service. Mr., Yugler is a contemporary of affiant's
with similar experience, but he does not practice in the specialized area of “maritime” law. His lsra
traditional personal i injury practice, as well as g business litigation practice. Attached as EXhlblf
“A is the formal billing affiant received from My, Yugler's office for the mediation services he
provided to him and his client.
Additionally, in March 2010, counsel was authorized by Administrative Law Judge Donna

Montano to recsive fees on a Social Security Disability Claim, based on charges of $400.00 per

hour. (See fee petition and order, attached hereto as Exhibit B.)in




Further, In October 2012, Administrative Law Judge Russell lD. Pulver issued a Decision
and Order Approving payment to your affiant of $350.00 per hour as a fee on a claim brought
pursuant {o the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, (See Decision and Order,
attached as Exhibit C) |

Exhibit.D itemizes the time expended by your affiant and his statf on behalf of claimant in

the prosecution of the claim before the Office of Workers' Compensation Programs and the Office

of Administrative Law J udges, a total of 39,25 hours.

Peter W. Pfgbton, OSB #2107
Attorneys for Claimant /L

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6’? % day of February, 2016,

'NOTARY PUBLIC for Oregon

T e My Commission Expires: 08/05/2017
: .. GFFICIAL SEAL ;

HAREN M ST RINGER

! NOTARY PUBLIC-CREGON

{ COMMISSION NO, 479441 i

Lo MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ADALST 08,2017




Peter Preston

From: Norm Cole <ncole@sbhlagal.coms

Sent: Monday, Februaty 22, 2016 813 AM
To: Pater Preston ‘

Subject;

Ihave been authorized to offer the following to settle medicals and disability per Section 8(i):

Thank you.

Norman Cole

Sather Byerly & Holloway LLp
US Bancorp Tower

111 8. W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, Oregon 97204
503-595-213% (direct number)
971-235-9817 (cell)

503-721-9272 (fax)
neole@sbhlegal.com
www.sbhlegal.com

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the addressee, or if it appears from the context oy otherwise that you have received this e-mail in error,
please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and i’mmediafely delete the message angd any
attachments from your system, Thanlk you. '




DECLARATION OF PHIL GOLDSMITH

L Phil Goldsmith, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States,

declare as follows:
L
INTRODUCTION

I make this dec.laration to explain my opinions ( 1) that the $400 hourly rate
requested by claimant’s counsel Charles Robinowitz for his services is slightly below market
rates in Portland for lawyers of compa:able skill, experience and reputation and (2) that the $150
hourly rate requested for his paralegals is consistent with the rates prevallmg in the community. I
will first summarize my credentials to give thege opinions. -

IL -
THE BASIS FOR MY EXPERTISE

I am a 1978 admittee to the Oregon State Bar and have specialized since 1980 in
class action and financial institution litigation. A copy of my ¢v is attached as Exhibit A.

Because most of Iy compensation comes from court-awarded attorney fees I
- carefully foIlow developments in the attorney foe case law and monitor evidence of local market
rates. Ihave spoken on attorney fees in class actions at two national conferences, the 1994
National Consumer Law Center’s annual consutrer law conference (held in Boston) and the 2000
National Association of Consumer Advoestes class action conference (held in Chicago). The
latter national presentation wasg subsequently published as Goldsmith, “Attorney Fee Awards n

Class Actions,” 6 Consumer Advocate 22 (May/Tune 2000). Ihave also spoken locally on a

variety of attorney fee igsues, Iperiedically testify as an expert witness on altorney fees.

Thave known Mr. Robinowitz for many years. He and T have served to gether on

Page 1 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




the Oregon Trial Lawyers Association amicug commitiee for more than a decade, We once
jointly wrote an amicus brief for OTLA to the Oregon Court of Appeals. Atsome point in the
1990s, he asked me to co-counsel 4 consumer class action with him, byt I ultimately decided not
to participate in that case. Ihave not had any other co-counsel relationships with Mr.
Robinowitz’s firm. T have never previously been retained by his firm as an expert.
IIL
'REAS ONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED HOURLY RATES

A, Appropriate Methodology

—_—

The Ninth Circuit’'s decision in Christensen v. Stevedoring Services of America, _

557 F3d 1049 (9* Cir 2009), provides the starting point for determining the applicable hourly
rates. Christensen observes that the definition of a reasonable fee under the Longshore and
Harbor Workers' Compensation Act ("LHWCA™") “has evolved toward the definition of
‘reasonable’ used in all federal fee-shifting statutes.” 1d. at 1052. The United States Supreme
Court has explained that the hourly rate component of a reasonable fee must be “in line 'With

those prevailing in the community for similar services by lawyers of reasonably comparable skill,

experience and reputation.” Blum v. Stenson, 465 US 886, 896 n11 (1984), quoted in

Christensen, supra, 557 F3d at 1033,

Christensen estzblishes that “the [Benefit Review Board] must define the relevant

community more broadly than sirhply fee awards under the LETWCA_» Id. at 1055, At the same

timé, the Ninth Circuit left for this tribunal to determine “what that relevant community should

! Although Blum deals specifically with civil rights attorney fees, the Supreme
Court has subsequently made clear that “our case law construing what is a ‘reasonable’ fee

applies uniformly to al?” federal fee-shifting statutes. City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 US 557,
562 (1992). :

Page 2 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




be [and] what a reasonabls hourly rate in that community should be.” Id.

In federal court litigation, the relevant community “is generally defined as the
forum in which the district court sits.” Id, at 1053, initial quotations and citations omitted. Of
course, this case is not in a federal district court. Tn all events, I believe the relevant community
should be deﬁned as Portland rather than the state of Oregon for the following reasons.

The cost of practicing law is higher in Portland. The rent Mr. Robinowitz pays for
his ofﬁce m a high rise in downtown Portland ig significanily greater than what he would have to
pay if he were practlcmg . a small Oregon town. And the cost of Ilvmg in Portland is higher,
Whlch means that Mr. Robinowitz, has to pay hIS stalf higher salaries.

These facts are reflected in the higher hourly rates charged by Portland lawyers.
The most recent Oregon State Bar economic survey2 shows that, in Decenibér 2007, the median

billing rate of all responding Oregon lawyers was $200 an hour But the median bllhng rate of
all Portland respondents was $230 an hour. Oregon State Bar 2007 Economic Survey, 27,

The disparity is oven greater for lawyers like Mr. Robinowitz with over 30 yéars
experience. The median billing rate in December, 2007 of all such responding lawyers in Oregon
was §210 an hour. The median billing rate of all such Portland respondents wag 439 higher,
$300 an hour. Id., 28.

The remaining question is what are reasonable hourly rates in Portland for Mr.
Robinowitz and his paralegals. The Ninth Circyit has dictated the methodology this tribunal
must use in making that determination,

Van Skike v. Director, OWCP, 557 F3d 1041 (9" Cir 2009), explains that “the

2

May 27, 2009,

Available at http://x#ww.osbar.org/ do-cs/resource-s/ﬂ’7EconSUrvev.pdf, visited

Page 3 - Dectaration of Phif Goldsmith




rationale behind fee- -shifting statutes in general” is “to encourage able counsel to undertake”

cases under those statutes by awarding counse] “fees commensurate with thoge which they could

obtain by takiﬁg other types of caseg." Id, at 1047, quoting in part from Camacho v, Bridgeport

Financial, Inc., 523 F3d 973, 981 (Sth Cir. 2008). This holding rests on a Congressional

directive that statutory attorney fees “be governed by the same standards which prevaﬂ in other
types of equally complex Federal litigation, such as antitrust cases * Blum, supra, 465 US at 893,
quoting S, Rep. No. 94—101_1, 6 (1978).

Unless statutory fees are set in this fashion, competent lawyers will tend to
practice in other fields where they can receive greater compensation for thei'r time. Mr.
Robinowitz, for example also handles wrongful death, serious infury and medical malpractlce
cases Lawyers handlmg such cases almost always receive a percentage of their client’s recovery

as compensation; this often results in hourly ¢ compensa‘clon significantly in excess of the Iawyer’s

regular hourly rate, See Griffin v. Tri-Met. 112 Or App 575, 831 P2d 42, 48 (1992). In addition,
Mr. Ii}qbinowitz handles employment cases and class actions, where fees are set by a court or
other tribunal. As will be discussed below at page 8 n7, he has prewously received rates as high
as $375 an hour for such work,

Because the question is what Mr. Robinowitz could make handling other types of
cases, it is irelevant that lawyers are paid less an hour to defend LHWCA casas than to defend
commercial elaims. As the language quoted two paragraphs above indicates, the finction of a
statutory fee award is not to subject claimant’s counsel to the market forces applicable to
longshore defense counsel, Instead it is to ehcourage counsel to represent claimants in longshore
cases by paying them what they could receive handling of:her kinds of cases.

Moreover, as the Oregon Supreme Court noted i Dockins v, State Farm

Page 4 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




.

Insurance Co., 330 Or 1,997 P2d 859, 863 (2000), the rates of defense counsel do “not assist us
materially in setting a reasonable rate” for claimants® counge] because defense counsel “often
have long-term relationships with the Insurance companies that they reﬁresent — & fact that tends
to drive down their billing rates in compaﬂson to lawyers * * * who commonly represent a client
in a single matter.”

B. Appropriate Rates

Given Congress’s specific reference to antitrust cases, the Oregpn State Bar
antitrust section’s March, 2008 hourly rate fee survey’ is potentially a source for evaluating the
reasonableness of Mr. Robinowitz’s requested hourly rates. But that survey has limited utﬂj‘ty for
the following reasons.

To begin with, only one of 1ts 29 respondents had more thap 30 years expetience
in antitrust cases,* Consequently, its participants are not reasonably comparable in experience {o
Mr, Robinowitz, who has handled LHWCA cases for more tha;ﬁ 30 years. Beyond that, this
antitrust section survey does not correlate hourly rates with years of experience.

Nevertheless, this section survey shows that the rate Mr, Robinowitz is requesting
for his time is not inconsistent with prevailing mariet rates for antitrust htigation, SpeciﬁcaHy',
of the 24 responses by litigators handling antitrust and unfair competition/unfair business
practices cases, over 20% (5) reported hourly rates of $450 or greater, the highest category in the

survey. Alltold, 10 (over 40%) of the respondents reported rates of $400 an hour or greater.

: Available at
http://WW.osbar,orngdocs/resources/HourlyRate-sSu‘rvey/Antitrust/AntitrustReport.pdf, visited
May 27, 2009. - :

* Unlike the othey surveys discussed in thig declaration, the antitrust section survey
cortelates rates with years of experience in a particular field, rather than years of experience as a

Page 5 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




Information Services, ILC, 343 F Supp 24 1232, 1235-1236 (D Or 2008) (using commercial

. litigation rates for altorneys representing Fair Credit Reporting Act plaintiff op 4 contingent

In my judgment, the Morones survey rates are applicable to a sole practitioner like
M. Robinowitz even theugh Ms. Morones only surveyed firms having several commercia]
itigation lawyers. OF course, Mr. Robinowitz cannot delegate work to junior partners or
associates (although he can and does delegate work to paralegals).

But the Ninth Circuit has held that prevailing maﬂcet rates are not affected by the

staffing structure of 2 case, Moreno v, City of Sacramento, 534 F3d 1106, 1115 (9% Cir 2008), or

Page 6 - Declaration of Phi] Goldsmith




by the complexity of the tagks performed by a particular lawyer. Van Skike, supra, 557 F3d at

1048. Instead, the question is whether the overall fee requested is “Justified for the particular

work performed and the results achieved,” Moreno, supra, 534 F3d at 11 15, recognizing that an

In addition, Oregon State Bar staff analyzing the results of the 2008 Litigation
Section survey found “no real correlation between firm size and high rates,” i.e., rates over
$400. Memorandum from Dustin Dopps to Litigation Section Executive Committee (October
30, 2008) (“Dopps Memo™), 2.9 Instead, it found “attorneys that specialize in a specific niche
(sach as IP law or UCC/CommérciaI) * * ¥ charge a higher rate, * * * [M]any charge just as

much working for smaller firms.” Id.

bar admittee Dave Markowitz charged $475 an hour to serve ag a mediator. Last year 1971 bar

admittee Charlie Hinkle was awarded a $400 hourly rate in Kelley v, Bradbury, Marion County

Circuit Court Case No, 07C-18570, Supplemental Judgment for Cogts and Attorney Fees
(February 20, 2008) at 1.
Mr. Robinowitz’s requested rate is also consistent with rates awarded lawyers

who have about a decade less experience, after adjusting for the fact “that hourly rates tend to -

Since I do not handle LWHCA cases, I have not been asked to eXpress an opinion
on the reasonableness of M. Robinowitz’s time.

Available at

hitp://www.osbar, org/_docs/res ources/HourIyRatesSurvey/Liti gaﬁonfiitigationMemo.pdﬂ
visited June 24, 2009,

Page 7 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




increase $50 per hour on average for every 10 years of experience,” Dopps Memo, 2. Earlier
this year Keith Dubanevich, a lawyer with “twenty-five years of experience,” was awarded $375
an hour in Kraft v. Arden, 2009 US Dist LEXIS 19445 2t %20 (D Or 2009). And in 2006, Bab

Bonaparte, a member of 3 three-lawyer firm who began practicing law in, 1981, was awarded

No. 0306-06618, Opinion & Order Regarding Defendant’s Objections to Plaintiff’s Updated
Verified Petition for Attorney Fees {May 31,2006) at 11-12.7
Lalso exémjned the 2007 Oregon State Bar general economic survey but
concluded that it is not probatiwfe of cutrent market rates principaily for the following reasons:
1. That survey states at page 27 that it includes “attomeys in private practice

working fill-time, part-time by choice, or part-time due to lack of legal work,” capitalization

. 1ot the actual rate rormally charged by the specific lawyer. Blum, supra, 465 US at
895. Accord: Welch v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 480 F3d 942, 946 (9" Cir 2007).

Irecognize some lower federal courts have defined the Inquiry as “what the
lawyer would receive if he were selling his services in the market rather than being paid by court
order.” Inre Continents] Minois Securities 1 itigation, 962 F2d 566, 568 (7™ Cir 1992). But
those decisions, which Propose an extremely simple inquiry for those Iawyers who normally bill
on an hourly basis, cannot be reconciled with Blum’s lengthy footnote explaining the Supreme
Court’s view that “determining an appropriate ‘market rate’ for the services of a lawyer is
inherently difficult.” 465 US at895n11. ' :

Page 8 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




quality. Including lawyers working part-time due to lack of legal work “results in an
underestimation of the prevailing market rate for skilled full-time attorneys with good

reputations.” Miranda v. City of Cornelius, Civil No., 04-CV-241-AA, Opinion and Order

(March 8, 2006), 5.

2. The bar survey simply calculates median rates of all lawyers in Portland with 4
certain level] of expetience, without taking into consideration “important factors such as skili and
reputation.” Id, In early 2005, for example, civil rights and employment lawyer Tom Steenson
was awarded $73 an hour above the average rate for Portland lawyers of his experience in the
prewous (2002) edition of the bar survey based on his skil, significant exper’use in complex
litigation, reputation for obtaining favorable results and the evidence in that record “that the
prevailing market rate for attorneys with Steenson’s levels of expertise is considerably higher

than the averages indicated in the economic survey.” Kunnert v, Baker County, Civil No. 02-

0043-HA, Order (January 7, 2005), 3-4. See Morales v. City of San Rafael, 96 F3d 359, 364 n9

(9th Cir 1996) (“the special skill and experience of counsel” one factor taken into consideration
in setting hourly rates). My, Robinowitz obviously has substantial expertlse and expertise in
LHWCA cases.

There are two additional reasons why I deemad the hourly rates of workers’
compensation lawyers as shown in the 2007 bar general economic survey not to be relevant. The
Oregon workers® compensation statute, like the LHWCA, prohibits a claimant’s lawyer‘from

directly negotiating fees with g client. Liberty Northwest Insurance Corp. v. Watkins, 224 Or

App 599, 198 P3d 960, 963 (2008). Accordingly, to the extent the bar survey reflects the hourly

Page 9 - Il)eclaration of Phil Goldsmith




rates received by claimants’ counsel, it reflects awards made by “the agency or appellate court,”
Id. As the Ninth Circuit said in Van Skike, supra, 557 F3d at 1047, “lalrbitrarily holding the
line at past court-generated fee awards does not respect the congressional iﬁtent -am'mating |
fee-shifting statutes.”

Nor is it correct to assume in addressing Van Skike’s requirement that coumnsel
receive “commensurate” fees in LHWCA cases that state workers’ compensation cases are the
other cases LHWCA lawyers would handle. {d. AsIdiscuss above at page 4, this is certainly not
true for Mr. Robingwitz,

v,
CONCLUSION

For t{l;e foregoing reasons, it is my opinion that the requested rate of $400 an hour
for Mr. Robinowiz is a little below the rates prevailing in the community for lawyeré of
reasonably comparable skill, experience and reputation and the requested rate of $150 an hour for
his paralegals is consistent with the rates prevailing in the community.,

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America
that the foregoing is true and correct and that thig declaration was executed on the date set forth
below.

Signed this _day of June, 2009 at Portland, Oregon.

Phil Goldsmith

Page 10 - Declaration of Phil Goldsmith




Injured workers’ won/loss percentage involving denied clajms
Before ALJ Otto between January 2013 and June 2015
Prepared by Darren Otto -

Female

§,
=}

Melanie Brown/1201127 (1/7/13)

Melissa Stratton/13 02779 (5/16/1 3} ‘
Lorna D, Huston/1301707 (9/26/1 3) !
Dianna Ross/1301 887(10/22/13)

Jessica M. Green/1100591 (12/31/13)
Ramona L, Reyes/1303076 (1/6/14)

Catmen Stowart/1304806 (1/28/14]

Shannon Gozzif1304]144 (3/12/14)

. Pafricia L. Casieel/1302954 (4/10/14)

10. Elizabeth Beck/13 02430 (7/9/14)

11. Stephanie J. Rose/1400304 (8/15/14)

12. Latesha Lawrence/ 1306219 (8/21/1 4)

13, Rita Tompking/1304665 (8/21/14)

14. Lili Ristagno/1303024 (9/12/14)

15. Theresa Hansen-Weber/] 401913 (11/6/14)
16. Holly Fay/1402389 (11/25/14)

17. Erin R, Motrison/140429¢ (4/14/15)

18. Virgiaia Marting/1405247 (5/11/15)

19. Mindi Holstein/1405259 (5/14/15)

20. Rebecca Frederick/1305048 (5/26/15)

RS W

]

Lost

Sefering Deleon-Dale/120286] (2/14/13)
Tonya R, Dixon/1203254 (3/15/13)

Delia Hurtado/1300002 (#16/13)
Luimaria Galindo/1300293 (4/25/1 3)
Amy Briggs/1300370 (4/25/13)

Allcia Christy/1205490 (6/4/13)

Frances I, Bllis/1201939 (7/5/13) -
Barbara J, Lovejoy/1204360 (8/8/13)

9. TamaraR, Bain/1300384 (9717/13)

10, Yuana Vensgas/1305144 (11/22/13)

11. Maria S. Arreola/]1 206440 (12/19/13)

12. Blanca B, Perez-Estrella/ 1201207 (3/18713)
13. Maria Mendez-Azciga/1206359 (2/6/14) '

PNA G E W

Page 1 of 3




14 Nichon R Greene/1303304 (@21214y
15, Melissa Hartvigsen/11 06234 (2/19/14)
16. Sussen I. Dimean/1304122 (3/4/14)

17. Kristina M. Bottcher/1301113 (4/10/14)
18. Randy A. Goossen/1305363 (3/16/14)
19. *Taraleigh Lentz/1 400869 (9/23/14)

20. Kathioen M. Quigley/1306280 (10/31/14)
21. Vivian C, Regalado/1404447 (12/18/14)
22, Linda T, Preble/1402577 (12/15/14)

23. *Clistina Angell/1305271 (3/20/15)

Male
Won

1. Larry Krueger, Jr./1203473 (1/16/13)
2. Douglas L. Franz/1201359 2/7/13)
3. Cobey Goodman/1205683 (3/15/13)
Matthew T Roberts/1203279 (3/1/13)
Lester B. Boyle/1204463 (3/15/13)
Brian C. Dennis/1204528 (8/12/13) )
. Francisco A, Jaramillo/1302509 (9/6/13)
John P. Barry/1206013 (10/22/13)
9. Mare A. Waters/1202656 (11/20/13)
10. *Daryl 8. Applegate/1302832 (12/19/13)
11. Josus Pena/1302783 (2/6/14)
12. Bric Perry/1304840 (2/6/14)
. 13. Btoven E. Leben/1300595 (2/14/14)
14, Claudio Modesto-Vasquez/1105268 (3/4714)
- 15. Clay A. Grassman/1300996 (4/22/14)
16. Chanoy Hull/1305241 (5/15/14)
17. Robert R. Harris/1 400564 (5/23/14)
18. Jose Agnilar-Cruz/1401043 (6/17/14)
19. Justin Johns/1401221 (12/4/14)
20. Dmitriy Yashchenko/ 1403798 (4/3/15)—
21. Mark Pilling/1400270 (5/21/15)

O

Lo~

Lost

Joshua I.. Lane/1200726 (1/24713).
Charles D, Erickson/1104397 (3/27/13)
Linas V. Cernius/1203144 (5/9/13)
Adrian T. Sutor/1201006 (4/16/13)
Randal 8, Cicero/1200792 (8/9713)
Brian A. Bundy/1203197 (6/27/13).
Moises Quintana/1205165 (731/13)

DO L e

Page 2 of 3




8. David A, Torblad/110308 1(9/6/13)
9. Gary L. Thornton/13003 17 (12/4/13)
10, Jeffrey B, Miller/13 03049 (4/29/ 14)
11, Dave H, Wherley/1206266 (5/9/14y
12. Justin J. Donnelly/1303708 (6/24/14)
13. Richard R, Lal/l 304115 (8/7/14)
14. Philip Pierce/1 305721 (9/4/1 4) .
15. Cecil P, Larracas/1305074 (5/12/14)
16, Larry A, Neis/1302884 O17/14)
17. Joseph Mertinez/ 1401149 (9/9/1 4)

* 18. Randall Etter/1400899 (10/23/14)
19. Neftali Soto/1400663 (12/12/14)
20. Cozmin I Gadalean/1403356 (1/15/15)
21. Terence . Moore/ 1402214 (3/17/15)
22. Robert I, Vandenbogasrdy 1404934 (4/3/15)
23, Ray Park/1303147 (4/22/15)

- 24, Andrew C. Kahl/ 1304383 (4/16/1 5)

" 25, John A. Benson/1 500331 (4/29f15)
26, Johu Wihandojo/1401465 (4/29715)
27. Michael J. Fedw/1 500641 (5/26/15)

(Modie Phillips Polich’s cages involving denied claims before ALT Otio).

From T, anvary .1, 2013 wnifl June 2015, female injured wotkers won 30 of 43 cages mvolving
denied claims before ALT Otto. Therefore, female injured workers won 46.5 % of the time,

From January 1, 2013 until June 2015, female and male injured workers fogether won 41 of 91
cases involving denied clajmg before ALJ Otto, Therefore, all injured wotkers won 45,05% of
the time.

hearing 43.7% of the time {See DCBS-internal website/WCD-external/Statisties & Reports/WC
System/Liti gation/WCR Hearings Division Statistical Report (Calendar year 2011)/ page 7).! 1y
comparison ta the Agency as a whole, ALT Otto has found more in favor of all infured workers,
but even more so with regard to fermale njured workers, than did al] other ALJs on average,
during the past two and g half years,

PrgoBof3




